



**AAA AUTO Group Reports its
Nine Months 2009 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results**

Prague / Budapest, 26th November 2009 – AAA Auto Group N.V. published today selected its full set of financial statements for the first nine months and the third quarter of 2009. Following the previous announcement of selected financial highlights, reported financial and operating results confirm a return to profitability on the Group level after the implementation of restructuring and optimization plan started last year.

Financial Highlights

Total revenues amounted to EUR 42.7 million in the third quarter of 2009 which is by 9.6% less than in the second quarter of this year on the back of weaker seasonal sales during the summer. In the first nine months of 2009, the total revenues amounted to EUR 128.7 million, down by 46.3% yoy, primarily due to a reduction of the branch network as a result of company's restructuring and closure of non-profitable operations.

Total consolidated gross profit reached EUR 10.3 million in the third quarter of 2009, by 11.5% less than in the previous quarter of this year. In the first nine months of 2009, total consolidated gross profit reached EUR 30.2 million, by 39.5% less than in the same period last year.

Gross profit margin was 24.1%, up by 1.7 percentage points annually. In the first nine months, gross profit margin was 23.5% by 2.6 percentage points more than last year.

Group EBITDA reached EUR 2.5 million in the third quarter of 2009 and EUR 6.1 million in the first nine months of 2009, up by 61.8% yoy.

EBIT was EUR 2.0 million compared to EUR 2.3 million in the previous quarter. In the first nine months of 2009, EBIT amounted to EUR 4.3 million, by 345% more than in the same period in 2008.

The Group recorded a total consolidated **net profit** of EUR 0.9 million in the third quarter of 2009 including trading results from the discontinued operations without adjustments for accounting charges, compared to a loss of EUR 0.2 million in the third quarter of 2008. In the first nine months of 2009, the total consolidated net profit amounted to EUR 1.6 million, compared with a net loss of EUR 8.1 million recorded in the same period in 2008.

Operating highlights

Number of cars sold in the third quarter of 2009 was 9,352, by 36.2% less than in the third quarter of 2008 as a result of less of branches. In the first nine months of 2009, the number of cars sold was 29,226.

The impacts of the economical crisis are distributed unevenly across the Czech and Slovak markets. Branches in economically more stable areas such as Prague and Central Bohemia or western Slovakia recorded sales increase by approximately 10% and 6% respectively whilst the total sales were dragged down by weaker performance of regional branches.

Stock turnover, a key measure of sales efficiency improved to an average of 39 days in the first nine months of 2009. In the third quarter alone, the turnover of cars on stock was 38 days.

Number of employees fell by 50.1% yoy to 1,005 in as of the September 30th, 2009 as a result of the restructuring measures.

Sales of cars contributed to the gross profit almost by 44.8% in the first nine months of 2009, up by 6.3 percentage points if compared with the same period in 2008.

Contacts:

Klara Klimova
Investor Relations Consultant
AAA AUTO • Dopraváků 723 • 184 00
Prague 8 • Czech Republic
Tel.: + 420 283 068 238
Email: klara.klimova@aaaauto.cz

Vladan Crha
Group Communications Director
AAA AUTO • Dopraváků 723 • 184 00
Prague 8 • Czech Republic
Tel.:+420 283 068 227
Email:vladan.crha@aaaauto.cz

AAA AUTO

AAA AUTO Group has been in operation for 17 years. At present, it operates a network of 25 branches in the Czech Republic and Slovakia. In September 2007, the Netherlands based parent company AAA Auto Group N.V. entered the stock exchanges in Prague and Budapest. AAA AUTO Group sold over 60 557 used cars in 2008 and according to the audited financial results it recorded a turnover of EUR 294 million. According to the market research by Ernst & Young, AAA AUTO Group placed among the top ten largest vehicle distributors in Europe in 2007.

Appendix

Interim Financial Report for the 9 months ended 30th September 2009

Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

Unaudited

In the financial statements according to the IFRS, the financial results for the Polish, Hungarian, Romanian and New Cars operations are disclosed as one cumulated line called 'Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations'.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTED BY DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(EUR '000)	9M 2009	9M 2008
Revenue	128,701	239,653
Cost of goods sold	(98,506)	(189,765)
Gross Profit	30,196	49,888
Gross Profit Margin	23.5%	20.8%
other operating income	299	2,027
Operating expenses	(24,439)	(48,172)
Marketing expenses	(2,494)	(4,738)
Personnel expenses	(10,808)	(27,320)
Other expenses	(11,137)	(16,114)
EBITDA	6,055	3,743
EBITDA Margin	4.7%	1.6%
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(1,750)	(2,775)
Profit before interest and tax (EBIT)	4,306	968
Financial expense	(968)	1,130
Profit before tax (EBT)	3,338	2,098
Income tax expense	(1,138)	(84)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	2,200	2,014
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	(599)	(10,065)
Profit/(loss) for the year (Net Profit)	1,601	(8,052)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 30th September 2008 and 2009 and 31st December 2008 (EUR '000)

ASSETS	30/09/2009	31/12/2008	30/09/2008
Non-current assets			
Goodwill and other intangible assets	766	745	1,462
Property, plant and equipment	31,180	31,939	61,145
Investment property	0	0	0
Other financial assets	0	1	62
Available for sale financial assets	0	0	0
Long term receivables	41	142	159
Deferred tax assets	48	48	2,777
Total non-current assets	32,035	32,875	65,605
Current assets			
Inventories	17,698	23,245	39,815
Trade and other receivables	16,090	17,542	27,891
Current tax asset	348	670	655
Other financial assets	2,668	1,874	2,273
Cash and cash equivalents	3,547	3,622	4,204
Assets classified as held for sale	17,105	17,180	325
Total current assets	57,455	64,133	75,163
TOTAL ASSETS	89,490	97,008	140,768
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	30/09/2009	31/12/2008	30/09/2008
Equity			
Issued capital	37,883	38,185	38,185
Reserves	6,674	4,901	4,243
Retained earnings	(32,742)	(34,343)	(9,986)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	11,816	8,743	32,442
Minority interest	0	0	0
Total equity	11,816	8,743	32,442
Non-current liabilities			
Bank and other borrowings	25,349	27,133	36,354
Deferred tax liabilities	513	468	435
Obligation under finance lease	40	101	2,223
Other liabilities	0	30	0
Total non-current liabilities	25,903	27,731	39,013
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13,366	13,787	22,291
Current tax liabilities	(147)	96	346
Bank overdrafts and borrowings	20,100	26,184	39,293
Provisions	3,078	2,260	1,128
Obligation under finance lease	504	2,624	3,865
Other liabilities	3,871	2,468	2,390
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	10,998	13,116	
Total current liabilities	51,771	60,534	69,313
Total liabilities	77,674	88,265	108,326
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	89,490	97,008	140,768

* Assets and liabilities associated with property held by AAA AUTO Group in its discontinued operations

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the Periods Ended 30th September 2008 and 2009 (EUR '000)

	9 months ended 30 September	
	30/09/2009	30/09/2008
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(loss) for the period	2,200	2,014
Adjustments for:		
Income tax expense	1,138	(566)
Depreciation and amortization expense	1,750	3,782
Provisions	834	690
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	114	(687)
Interest income	(71)	(136)
Interest expense	1,242	3,448
Foreign exchange(gain)/loss	(128)	(2,109)
Share options	0	0
Fair value revaluation	0	0
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	5,546	17,636
Decrease/(Increase) in receivables and other assets	758	(7,431)
Increase/(Decrease) in payables and other liabilities	1,801	212
Interest paid	(1,370)	(2,896)
Interest received	7	16
Income tax paid	(258)	561
Net cash provided by operating activities	13,562	14,534
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	0	0
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(2,731)	(6,023)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment	1 850	7,100
Net cash used in investing activities	(881)	1,077
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	0	0
Proceeds from third party borrowings	0	13,906
Repayment of third party borrowings	(7,947)	(15,050)
Payment of finance lease liabilities	(4,525)	(4,087)
Net cash from financing activities	(12,472)	(5,231)
Cash flows from discontinued operations *	(599)	(10,066)
Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(390)	314
Cash and cash equivalents at the BOP	3,622	5,791
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	315	(1,901)
Cash and cash equivalents at the EOP	3,547	4,204

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Period ended 30th September 2009 and December 31st 2008 (EUR '000)

	Share capital	Share premium	Equity reserve	Share option reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to holders of the parent	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 1.1.2008	6,776	31,409	124	-	1,817	-1,933	38,193	-	38,193
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	2,658	-	2,658	-	2,658
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-32,410	-32,410	-	-32,410
Total recognized income and expense	-	-	-	-	2,658	-32,410	-29,752	-	-29,752
Share options	-	-	-	302	-	-	302	-	302
Balance at 31.12.2008	6,776	31,409	124	302	4,475	-34,343	8,743	-	8,743
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	1,471	-	1,471	-	1,471
Result for the year	-	-	-	-	-	1,601	1,601	-	1,601
Total recognized income and expense	-	-	-	-	1,471	1,601	3,073	-	3,073
Share options	-	-302	-	302	-	-	0	-	0
Balance at 30.9.2009	6,776	31,107	124	604	5,946	-32,742	11,816	-	11,816

AAA AUTO

Skupina AAA AUTO oznamuje neauditované konsolidované hospodářské výsledky za devět měsíců roku 2009

Praha / Budapešť, 26. listopad 2009 – Společnost AAA Auto Group N.V. dnes zveřejnila úplné finanční výkazy za prvních devět měsíců a třetí čtvrtletí roku 2009. V návaznosti na předchozí oznámení vybraných finančních ukazatelů potvrzují dnes zveřejněné finanční a provozní výsledky návrat Skupiny k ziskovosti. Tento úspěch je výsledkem restrukturalizace a optimalizace zahájené v loňském roce.

Finanční výsledky

Celkové výnosy dosáhly ve třetím čtvrtletí roku 2009 výše 42,7 milionu euro, což je o 9,6 % méně nežli ve druhém čtvrtletí tohoto roku. Důvodem poklesu byly především slabší sezónní prodeje během letních měsíců. Za prvních devět měsíců roku činily celkové výnosy 128,7 milionu euro, tedy meziročně o 46,3 % méně. Nižší celkové výnosy odráží snížení počtu poboček v rámci restrukturalizace společnosti a ukončení neziskových provozů.

Celkový konsolidovaný hrubý zisk činil ve třetím čtvrtletí letošního roku 10,3 milionu euro, což je o 11,5 % méně nežli ve čtvrtletí předchozím. Za prvních devět měsíců roku 2009 společnosti dosáhla celkového konsolidovaného hrubého zisku ve výši 30,2 milionu euro, což představuje pokles o 39,5 % v porovnání se stejným obdobím roku loňského.

Marže hrubého zisku byla 24,1 % a meziročně vzrostla o 1,7 procentního bodu. Marže hrubého zisku v prvních devíti měsících roku činila 23,5 %, což je o 2,6 procentního bodu více nežli loni.

EBITDA skupiny AAA AUTO dosáhla ve třetím čtvrtletí roku 2,5 milionu euro a v prvních devíti měsících letošního roku 6,1 milionu euro, meziročně o 61,8 % více.

EBIT byl 2,0 milionu euro oproti 2,3 milionu euro za předchozí čtvrtletí. V prvních devíti měsících roku 2009 činil EBIT 4,3 milionu euro, tedy o 345 % více nežli ve stejném období loňského roku.

Skupina vykázala ve třetím čtvrtletí roku celkový konsolidovaný **čistý zisk** ve výši 0,9 milionu euro oproti ztrátě 0,2 milionu euro ve třetím čtvrtletí roku 2008. Tento ukazatel zahrnuje obchodní výsledky ukončených zahraničních poboček bez vlivu účetních opravných položek. Za prvních devět měsíců roku celkový konsolidovaný **čistý zisk** činil 1,6 milionu euro oproti čisté ztrátě 8,1 milionu euro vykázané ve stejném období roku 2008.

Provozní výsledky

Počet aut prodaných ve třetím čtvrtletí roku 2009 byl 9 352 a poklesl tak meziročně o 36,2 %. Na snížení se projevil především nižší počet prodejních míst a dopady ekonomické recese. V prvních devíti měsících letošního roku prodala společnost celkem 29 226 aut.

Dopady ekonomické krize se v České republice a na Slovensku projevují nerovnoměrně. Pobočky ve stabilnějších oblastech, jako je Praha a Střední Čechy nebo západní Slovensko zaznamenaly zhruba desetiprocentní resp. šestiprocentní nárůst zatímco prodeje jako celek byly taženy dolů slabší výkonností regionálních autocenter.

Obrátkovost vozů na skladě, která je klíčovým měřítkem efektivity firmy, dosáhla zlepšení za prvních devět měsíců roku 2009 na průměrných 39 dnů. V samotném třetím čtvrtletí byla obrátkovost vozů na skladě průměrně 38 dní.

V důsledku optimalizačních opatření poklesl **počet zaměstnanců** k 30. září 2009 meziročně o 50,1 % na 1 005.

Prodeje automobilů přispěly k hrubému zisku společnosti v prvních devíti měsících letošního roku 44,8 procenty. Ve srovnání se stejným obdobím loňského roku to představuje zvýšení o 6,3 procentního bodu.

Kontakty:

Klára Klímová
Konzultantka pro vztahy s investory
AAA AUTO • Dopraváků 723 • 184 00 Praha 8
• Česká republika
Tel.: + 420 283 068 238
Email: klara.klimova@aaaauto.cz

Vladan Crha
Ředitel komunikace skupiny
AAA AUTO • Chlumčanského 5 • 180 21 Praha 8
• Česká republika
Tel.: +420 283 068 227
Email: vladan.crha@aaaauto.cz

AAA AUTO

Skupina AAA AUTO působí na trhu již 17 let. V současné době provozuje síť 25 poboček v České republice a na Slovensku. V září 2007 vstoupila nizozemská mateřská společnost AAA Auto Group N.V. na burzy cenných papírů v Praze a Budapešti. V roce 2008 prodala skupina AAA AUTO celkem 60 557 automobilů a dle auditovaných hospodářských výsledků její obrat dosáhl 294 milionu eur. Podle studie společnosti Ernst & Young, se skupina AAA AUTO v roce 2007 dostala do první desítky největších distributorů automobilů v Evropě.

Příloha

Finanční zpráva k 30. září 2009 za období 9 měsíců

Zpracována v souladu s Mezinárodními standardy finančního výkaznictví (IFRS)

Neuauditované

Finanční výkazy dle IFRS uvažují provozní činnosti divize v Polsku, Maďarsku, Rumunsku a divizi nových aut jako „činnosti ukončené“. Výsledky hospodaření z těchto činností jsou ve výkazech uvedeny pouze jako jeden řádek, a sice jako „Hospodářský výsledek za ukončené provozy“.

KONSOLIDOVANÝ VÝKAZ ZISKU A ZTRÁTY

(v tis. EUR)	9M 2009	9M 2008
Tržby	128 701	239 653
Náklady na prodané zboží	-98 506	-189 765
Hrubá marže	30 196	49 888
<i>Hrubá zisková marže</i>	<i>23,5%</i>	<i>20,8%</i>
Ostatní provozní výnosy	299	2 027
Provozní náklady	-24 439	-48 172
Náklady na reklamu	-2 494	-4 738
Personální náklady	-10 808	-27 320
Ostatní náklady	-11 137	-16 114
EBITDA	6 055	3 743
<i>EBITDA marže</i>	<i>4,7%</i>	<i>1,6%</i>
Odpisy dlouhodobého majetku	-1 750	-2 775
Hospodářský výsledek před zdaněním a úroky (EBIT)	4 306	968
Finanční náklady	-968	1 130
Hospodářský výsledek před zdaněním (EBT)	3 338	2 098
Daň z příjmů	-1 138	-84
Zisk/(ztráta) za pokračující provozy	2 200	2 014
Zisk/(ztráta) za ukončené provozy	-599	-10 065
Zisk/(ztráta) za účetní období (Čistý zisk)	1 601	-8 052

KONSOLIDOVANÁ ROZVAHA
Pro čtvrtletí ukončené dne 30. září 2009 a 2008 a 31. prosince 2008 (v tis. EUR)

AKTIVA	30/09/2009	31/12/2008	30/09/2008
Dlouhodobý majetek			
Goodwill a další nehmotný majetek	766	745	1 462
Pozemky, budovy a zařízení	31 180	31 939	61 145
Investiční majetek	0	0	0
Ostatní finanční majetek	0	1	62
Finanční majetek určený k prodeji	0	0	0
Dlouhodobé pohledávky	41	142	159
Odložená daňová pohledávka	48	48	2 777
Dlouhodobý majetek celkem	32 035	32 875	65 605
Oběžná aktiva			
Zásoby	17 698	23 245	39 815
Obchodní a jiné pohledávky	16 090	17 542	27 891
Splatné daňové pohledávky	348	670	655
Ostatní finanční majetek	2 668	1 874	2 273
Peníze a peněžní ekvivalenty	3 547	3 622	4 204
Dlouhodobý majetek určený k prodeji *	17 105	17 180	325
Oběžná aktiva celkem	57 455	64 133	75 163
Aktiva celkem	89 490	97 008	140 768
PASIVA	30/09/2009	31/12/2008	30/09/2008
Vlastní kapitál			
Základní kapitál	37 883	38 185	38 185
Rezervní fondy	6 674	4 901	4 243
Nerozdělený zisk	-32 742	-34 343	-9 986
Vlastní kapitál přiřaditelný akcionářům mateřského podniku	11 816	8 743	32 442
Menšinový podíl	0	0	0
Vlastní kapitál celkem	11 816	8 743	32 442
Dlouhodobé závazky			
Bankovní úvěry a jiné zdroje financování	25 349	27 133	36 354
Odložený daňový závazek	513	468	435
Závazky z finančního leasingu	40	101	2 223
Jiné závazky	0	30	0
Dlouhodobé závazky celkem	25 903	27 731	39 013
Krátkodobé závazky			
Obchodní a jiné závazky	13 366	13 787	22 291
Splatný daňový závazek	-147	96	346
Kontokorentní úvěry a další finanční výpomoci	20 100	26 184	39 293
Rezervy	3 078	2 260	1 128
Závazky z finančního leasingu	504	2 624	3 865
Ostatní závazky	3 871	2 468	2 390
Závazky spojené s majetkem určeným k prodeji *	10 998	13 116	
Krátkodobé závazky celkem	51 771	60 534	69 313
Závazky celkem	77 674	88 265	108 326
PASIVA CELKEM	89 490	97 008	140 768

* Majetek a závazky spojené s nemovitostmi ve vlastnictví Skupiny v ukončených provozech

KONSOLIDOVANÝ PŘEHLED O PENĚŽNÍCH TOCÍCH
Pro období ukončené dne 30. září 2009 a 2008 (v tis. EUR)

	9 měsíců končící 30. září	
	30/09/2009	30/09/2008
Peněžní toky z provozní činnosti		
Hospodářský výsledek za běžné období	2 200	2 014
Úpravy o nepeněžní operace:		
Daň z příjmů – náklad	1 138	-566
Odpisy dlouhodobého majetku	1 750	3 782
Změna stavu rezerv	834	690
(Zisk)/ztráta z prodeje dlouhodobého majetku	114	-687
Úrokový výnos	-71	-136
Úrokový náklad	1 242	3 448
Kurzové (zisky)/ztráty	-128	-2 109
Kurzové (zisky)/ztráty	0	0
Přecenění na reálnou hodnotu	0	0
Změna stavu zásob	5 546	17 636
Změna stavu pohledávek a dalších aktiv	758	-7 431
Změna stavu obchodních a jiných závazků	1 801	212
Zaplacené úroky	-1 370	-2 896
Přijaté úroky	7	16
Daň z příjmů – zaplacená	-258	561
Peněžní prostředky vytvořené provozní činností	13 562	14 534
Peněžní toky z investiční činnosti		
Akvizice dceřiné společnosti, získané peněžní prostředky	0	0
Nabytí dlouhodobého hmotného majetku	-2 731	-6 023
Příjmy z prodeje dlouhodobého hmotného majetku	1 850	7 100
Peněžní prostředky použité na investiční činnost	-881	1 077
Peněžní toky z finanční činnosti		
Příjmy z emise základního kapitálu	0	0
Příjmy z úvěrů a půjček	0	13 906
Splácení úvěrů a půjček	-7 947	-15 050
Úhrada závazků z finančního pronájmu	-4 525	-4 087
Peněžní prostředky vytvořené finanční činností	-12 472	-5 231
Peněžní toky z ukončených provozů	-599	-10 066
Čistý přírůstek (úbytek) peněžních prostředků a peněžních ekvivalentů	-390	314
Peněžní prostředky a peněžní ekvivalenty na počátku období	3 622	5 791
Dopad pohybů směnných kurzů na stav peněžních prostředků v cizí měně	315	-1 901
Peněžní prostředky a peněžní ekvivalenty na konci období	3 547	4 204

KONSOLIDOVANÝ PŘEHLED O ZMĚNÁCH VLASTNÍHO KAPITÁLU
Pro období ukončené dne 30. září 2009 a 31. prosince 2008 (v tis. EUR)

	Základní kapitál	Emisní ážio	Ostatní kapitálové fondy	Rezervy na akciové opce	Fond kurzovních rozdílů	Nerozdělené zisky	Vlastní kapitál přiřaditelný akcionářům mateřského podniku	Menšinový podíl	Vlastní kapitál celkem
Stav ke dni 1.1.2008	6 776	31 409	124	-	1 817	-1 933	38 193	-	38 193
Kurzové rozdíly vzniklé z přepočtu zahraničních operací	-	-	-	-	2 658	-	2 658	-	2 658
Hospodářský výsledek běžného období	-	-	-	-	-	-32 410	-32 410	-	-32 410
Účtováný zisk/ztráta celkem	-	-	-	-	2 658	-32 410	-29 752	-	-29 752
Akciové opce	-	-	-	302	-	-	302	-	302
Stav ke dni 31.12.2008	6 776	31 409	124	302	4 475	-34 343	8 743	-	8 743
Kurzové rozdíly vzniklé z přepočtu zahraničních operací	-	-	-	-	1 471	-	1 471	-	1 471
Hospodářský výsledek běžného období	-	-	-	-	-	1 601	1 601	-	1 601
Účtováný zisk/ztráta celkem	-	-	-	-	1 471	1 601	3 073	-	3 073
Akciové opce	-	-302	-	302	-	-	0	-	0
Stav ke dni 30.9.2009	6 776	31 107	124	604	5 946	-32 742	11 816	-	11 816